than the Euro. Consequently, a significant portion of its revenue and costs is exposed to fluctuations in the exchange rates
between the Euro and other currencies. The Group uses forward exchange contracts (known in Italy as domestic currency
swaps) to reduce its exposure to the risks of short-term decreases in the value of its foreign currency denominated revenue.
For further details, see note 29.

When a derivative is entered into for the purpose of being a hedge, the Group negotiates the terms of the derivative to match
the terms of the hedged exposure. For hedges of forecast transactions, the derivative covers the period of exposure from the

Natuzzi S.p.A. and Subsidiaries

Notes to consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in thousands of euros except as otherwise indicated)

F-64

point the cash flows of the transactions are forecasted up to the point of settlement of the resulting receivable that is
denominated in the foreign currency.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant.

The Group’s profit before tax is affected through the change in foreign in exchange rates as follows:

Change in foreign

exchange rates
Effect on profit

before tax

December 31, 2021  +5%  5,381
December 31, 2021  -5%  (5,113 )
December 31, 2020  +5%  2,161
December 31, 2020  -5%  (2,447 )
December 31, 2019  +5%  3,155
December 31, 2019  -5%  (3,486 )

As at December 31, 2021 and 2020 the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in foreign currency are
as follows:

Financial assets  31/12/21  31/12/20

Trade receivables   29,434   26,269
Cash and cash equivalents   48,014   44,611
Total financial assets   77,448   70,880

Financial liabilities  31/12/21  31/12/20

Long-term borrowings   611   692
Lease liabilities   37,643   35,927
Bank overdraft and short-term borrowings   24,783   18,547
Trade payables   35,524   28,064
Total financial liabilities   98,561   83,230

As at December 31, 2021 and 2020, the summary quantitative data about Group’s exposure to currency risk as reported to the
management of the Group is as follows:

December 31, 2021

Financial
Assets (a)

Financial
liabilities (b)

Net Exposure
(c) = (a)-(b)

U.S. dollars   29,658   46,930   (17,272 )
Chinese Yuan   18,927   14,192   4,735
British pounds   15,027   16,664   (1,637 )
Brazilian Reais   4,334   2,435   1,899
Canadian dollars   2,263   1,290   973
Mexican pesos   1,395   1,883   (488 )
Romanian Leu   666   7,934   (7,268 )
Other   5,178   7,233   (2,055 )
Total   77,448   98,561   (21,113 )

Natuzzi S.p.A. and Subsidiaries

Notes to consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in thousands of euros except as otherwise indicated)

F-65

December 31, 2020

Financial
Assets (a)

Financial
liabilities (b)

Net Exposure
(c) = (a)-(b)

U.S. dollars   26,464   35,295   (8,831)
Chinese Yuan   21,047   15,999   5,048
British pounds   13,110   16,845   (3,735)
Brazilian Reais   3,753   2,173   1,580
Canadian dollars   1,693   88   1,605
Romanian Leu   901   7,090   (6,189)
Mexican pesos   797   1,166   (369)
Other   3,115   4,574   (1,459)
Total   70,880   83,230   (12,350)

(v) Reconciliation of movements of liabilities to cash flows arising from financing activities

The following tables show the reconciliation of movements of financial liabilities to cash flows arising from financing
activities for the three years ended December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019.

December 31, 2021

Jan. 1,

2021
Cash

outflows
Cash

inflows

Changes
in

fair
value

Other
changes

Dec. 31,
2021

Long-term borrowings   16,426   (4,788)   5,873   —   (72)   17,439
Lease liabilities   53,593   (10,090)   —   —   13,635   57,138
Short-term borrowings   28,701   —   6,210   —   13   34,924
Bank overdrafts   2,111   (888)   —   —   —   1,223
Non-controlling interests   1,020   (545)   144   —   892   1,511
Total liabilities from financing activities   101,851   (16,311)   12,227   —   14,468   112,235

Bank overdrafts are used only for cash management purposes.

December 31, 2020

Jan. 1,

2020
Cash

outflows
Cash

inflows

Changes
in

fair value
Other

changes
Dec. 31,

2020

Long-term borrowings   18,412   (2,675)   875   —   (186)   16,426
Lease liabilities   57,367   (9,907)   —   —   6,133   53,593
Short-term borrowings   22,196   —   6,518   —   (13)   28,701
Bank overdrafts   1,974   —   137   —   —   2,111
Non-controlling interests   1,692   (388)   —   —   (284)   1,020
Total liabilities from financing activities   101,641   (12,970)   7,530   —   5,650   101,851

Bank overdrafts are used only for cash management purposes.

Natuzzi S.p.A. and Subsidiaries

Notes to consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in thousands of euros except as otherwise indicated)

F-66

31 Revenue

(i) Revenue streams

The Group generates revenue primarily from the sale of leather and fabric upholstered furniture and home furnishing
accessories to its customers. Other sources of revenue include sale of polyurethane foam, sale of leather-by products, sale of
Natuzzi Display System and sale of Service Type Warranty.

Therefore, all the Group’s revenue is related to revenue from contracts with customers.